foF |

AY

1409 - 8YyYoSlle

~ UNOFFICIAL COPY
| I A

This Document was prepared Doc#: 1330135002 Fee: $56.00
by and should be returned to: :HSF’ i‘-‘ff:-oo EPHF Fee: $1.00
. aren A.Yarbroug
First Eagle Bank Cook County Recorder of Deeds
1040 E. Lake St. Date: 10/28/2013 10:22 AM Pg: 1 of 10

Hanover Park, IL. 60133

SECOND AMENDMENT TO LOAN DOCUMENTS

This Seco Jd-Amendment to Loan Documents {"Second Amendment") is dated
as of the 1% day of Axrit, 2013 and made by and among Forest Preserve Plaza, L.L.C.,
an Illinois limited liability company (*"Borrower”"); Robert L. Kozonis and JoAnn Kozonis
("Guarantor"), Borrower anri Guarantor are sometimes hereinafter each referred to as a
“‘Obligor” and collectively as the “Obligors” and First Eagle Bank.

A.  On July 31, 2008 Lenser made a loan (the "Loan") to Borrower in the
amount of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,£00.00). The Loan is evidenced by the Mortgage
Note of Borrower dated July 31, 2008 in the rrincipal amount of $2,000,000.00 ("Note").

B.  The Note is secured by a Mortgaye and Security Agreement (referred to
herein as “"Mortgage") dated July 31, 2008, and recorded as Document No.
0809712055 with the Recorder of Deeds of Cook Cuunty, Hlinois which was executed
by Borrower in favor of Lender and which created a fiist lien on the property known as
7305-7331 W. Irving Park Read, Chicago, iL
which is legally described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and rnzde a part hereof.

C.  The Note is further secured by a Mortgage and Assignment or Rents
(referred to herein as the "Poplar Creek Mortgage") dated July 31, 2002,-and recorded
as Document Nos. 0909712057 and 0909712058 with the Recorder o\ Dzeds of Cook
County, lllinois which created a junior lien on the property known as Lots 2,2, and 4 in
Poplar Creek Office Plaza, Hoffman Estates, IL. This lien has since been released.

D. The Note is further secured by Mortgage Security Agreement and
Assignment of Rents and Leases ("Barrington Mortgage”) dated August 1, 2009, and
recorded as Document No. 0926841036 with the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County,
Itinois which created a junior lien on the property ("Property") known as 17 Overbrook
Road, Barrington, IL. This lien has since been released.

E.  The Note is further secured by the Commercial Guaranty ("Guaranty") of
Guarantor dated July 31, 2008. The Note, Mortgage, Assignment, and any and all

Prepared By: LMH
Officer Review m
Initial Review ate

BOX 4 0 0- CT C c Final Review Wem S




1330135092 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

other documents executed pursuant to or in connection with the Loan by Borrower,
Grantor, or Guarantor, as amended, modified, assumed or replaced from time to time
are hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Loan Documents”.

F. The Modification Agreement dated August 1, 2009 reduced the rate to
6.50% and extended the Maturity Date to Aprit 1, 2013.

G.  Borrower has requested Lender to: (i) extend the Maturity Date of the
Loan to Aprit 1, 2018, (ii) reduce the interest rate of the loan from a fixed rate of six and
one-half peitent {6.50%) to five percent (5.00%) per annum, and (iii) and modify the
principal amoriization period to twenty (20) years. Lender has agreed to extend the
Maturity Date as aforesaid, subject to the following covenants, agreements,
representations eny warranties.

NOW THEREFOKF, for and in consideration of the covenants, agreements,
representations and warranties set forth herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Recitals. The recitals set forth above shall be incorporated herein, as if
set forth in their entirety.

2. Maturity Date, Interest Rite, and Schedule of Payment. The Note is
hereby amended by extending the Maturity Date to April 1, 2018. Borrower will pay the

Loan, that has a current principal balance of $1.812,348.57, with interest at the fixed
rate of 5.00% per annum on the unpaid principai ba'ance from the date hereof until paid
in full pursuant to the following schedule:

57 consecutive monthly payments of principal anc intarest in the amount
of $12,034.00 beginning July 1, 2013 and on the same <ay of each month
after that and 1 final principal and interest payment or ¥ie-Maturity Date
of April 1, 2018 estimated at $1,537,605.34. This estimated final payment
is based on the assumption that all payments will be mads exactly as
scheduled; the actual payment will be for all principal and accrued irterest
not yet paid, together with any other unpaid amounts under this Loz,

Payments will be applied first to any unpaid collection costs; then to any late ¢harges;
then to any accrued unpaid interest, and then to principal.

3. Financial Statements. Borrower and Guarantor shall submit to Lender
annually beginning September 1, 2013 and on that day every year thereafter the
Business Financial Statements and Business Federal Income Tax Returns of Borrower
and the Personal Financial Statements and Personal Federal Income Tax Returns of
Guarantor.

4. Modification of Documents. The Note, Mortgage, Guaranty, and other
Loan Documents are hereby amended to secure the obligations and liabilities
evidenced by the Note, as hereby modified and amended. Each reference in the




1330135092 Page: 3 of 10

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

Mortgage and other Loan Documents to “maturity” or Maturity Date” shall hereafter be
deemed a reference to April 1, 2018.

5. Guarantor Not Released. Guarantor acknowledges and consents to the
amendments and modifications set forth in this Second Amendment. As additional
consideration for Lender to amend the Note, Guarantor shall execute and deliver to
Lender, concurrent with the execution of this Second Amendment, an Amended and
Restated Commercial Guaranty of even date herewith in the original principal amount of
$1,812,348.57 (the “Amended Guaranty”). All references in the Loan Documents to the
“Guaranty’shall hereafter be deemed to be a reference to the “Amended Guaranty”.

6. Restatement of Representations. Borrower and Guarantor hereby ratify
and confim their «aspective obligations and liabilities under the Note, Morgage,
Guaranty, and other '“0zn Documents, as hereby amended, and the liens and security
interest created thereby. =nd acknowledge that they have no defenses, claims or set-
offs against the enforceman! by Lender of their respective obligations and liabilities
under the Note, Mortgage, Guaranty, and other Loan Documents, as so amended.

7. Defined Terms. All capitalized terms which are not defined herein shall
have the definitions ascribed to then: i1 ihe Note, Mortgage, Guaranty and other Loan
Dacuments.

8 Documents Unmodified. Except as modified hereby, the Note,
Mortgage, Guaranty and other Loan Documents shall remain unmodified and in full
force and effect.

9. Fee. In consideration of Lender's agreetnent-to amend the Loan, as
aforesaid, Borrower has agreed and shall pay Lender upoii @xecution hereof, a fee in
the amount of Nine Thousand Sixty One and 74/100 Dollars ($9,061.74) plus all out-of-
pocket costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection ‘with this Agreement,
including, without limitation, title charges, recording fees, appraisal fees-and attorneys’
fees and expenses.

10. Representations and Warranties of Borrower.  Bormower ' hereby
represents, covenants and warrants to Lender as follows:

(a) The representations and warranties in the Loan Documents are
true and correct as of the date hereof.

(b) There is currently no Event of Default (as defined in the Loan
Documents) and Botrower does not know of any event or
circumstance which with the giving of notice or passing of time, or
both, would constitute an Event of Default under the Note, the
Mortgage or the other Loan Documents.




1330135092 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(c)  The Loan Documents are in full force and effect and, following the
execution and delivery of this Second Amendment, they continue to
be the legal, valid and binding obligations of Borrower enforceable
in accordance with their respective terms, subject to limitations
imposed by general principles of equity.

(d) There has been no material adverse change in the financial
condition of Borrower, Guarantor(s) or any other party whose
financial statement has been delivered to Lender in connection with
the Loan from the date of the most recent financial statement
received by Lender.

(e}~ As of the date hereof, Borrower has no claims, counterclaims,
deianses, or set-offs with respect to the Loan or the Loan
Dccuments as modified herein.

(f)  Borrowei s validly existing under the laws of the State of its
formation or organization and has the requisite power and authority
to execute and azliver this Second Amendment and to perform the
Loan Documents a5 modified herein. The execution and delivery
of this Second Airendment and the performance of the Loan
Documents as modified Ferein have been duly authorized by all
requisite action by or on behalf of Borrower. This Second
Amendment has been duly executed and delivered on behalf of
Borrower.

11. Binding Agreement. This Second Amendment shall not be construed
mare strictly against Lender than against Borrower or Guarantor(s) merely by virtue of
the fact that the same has been prepared by counsel for Lendér, it being recognized
that Borrower, Guarantor(s) and Lender have contributed substanuialiv and materially to
the preparation of this Amendment, and Borrower, Guarantor(s; and Lender each
acknowledges and waives any claim contesting the existence and the adeguacy of the
consideration given by the other in entering into this Second Amendment.” Each of the
parties to this Second Amendment represents that it has been advised by its respective
counsel of the legal and practical effect of this Second Amendment, and recognizes
that it is executing and delivering this Second Amendment, intending thereby to be
legally bound by the terms and provisions thereof, of its own free will, without promises
or threats or the exertion of duress upon it. The signatories hereto state that they have
read and understand this Second Amendment, that they intend to be legally bound by it
and that they expressly warrant and represent that they are duly authorized and
empowered to execute it.

12.  Severability. In the event any provision of this Second Amendment shall
be held invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding
shall not invalidate or render unenforceable any other provision hereof.




1330135092 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

A sale or transfer referred to in the Mortgage shall also mean and include the granting
of any mortgage, deed of trust or other encumbrance of any kind on all or any portion of
the Reat Property, whether or not it is junior to the lien of this Mortgage.

Grant of Security Interest. To secure all obligations of Borrower and Guarantor,
Borrower and Guarantor hereby pledge and grant to Lender a lien upon and security
interest in (and may, without demand or notice of any kind, when any amount shall be
due and rayable by the undersigned hereunder, appropriate and apply toward the
payment of such amount, in such order of application as Lender may elect) any and all
balances, credits  deposits, accounts or monies of or in the name of Borrower or
Guarantor now ‘orareinafter in the possession of Lender and any and all property of
every kind or descriptior of or in the name of Borrower or Guarantor now or hereafter,
for any reason or purpose whatsoever, in the possession or controt of, or in transit to,
Lender or any agent or bailze for Lender. Lender shall have the rights and remedies of
a secured party under the Uniiorm Commercial Code of the State of lllinois in respect to
such property, inciuding, withou liitation, the right to sell or otherwise dispose of any
or all of such property.

To the extent permitted by applicable .aw.-! ender reserves the right of setoff in all
Borrower's accounts with Lender (whether checking, savings, or some other account).
This includes all accounts Borrower holds jo.ntiv with someone else and all accounts
Borrower may open in the future. However, thiz'roes not include any IRA or Keogh
accounts, or any trust accounts for which setoff wolic! be prohibited by law. Borrower
authorizes Lender, to the extent permitted by applicaple law, to charge or setoff all
sums owing on the indebtedness against any and all such ascounts, and, at Lender's
option, to administratively freeze all such accounts to allow t.ander to protect Lender’s
charge and setoff rights provided in this paragraph.

Borrower hereby irrevocably authorizes and empowers any attorney-at-lzw to appear in
any court of record and to confess judgment against Borrower for the unpzir- amount of
this Note as evidenced by an affidavit signed by an officer of Lender setti forth the
amount then due, attorney's fees plus costs of suit, and to release all errors, anJd waive
all rights of appeal. If a copy of this Note, verified by an affidavit, shall have beei viled in
the proceeding, it will not be necessary to file the original as a warrant of attorney.
Borrower waives the right to any stay of execution and the benefit of ail exemption laws
now or hereafter in effect. No single exercise of the foregoing warrant and power to
confess judgment will be deemed to exhaust the power, whether or not any such
exercise shall be held by any court to be invalid, voidable, or void; but the power will
continue undiminished and may be exercised from time to time as Lender may elect
until all amounts owing on this Note have been paid in full. Borrower hereby waives and
releases any and all claims or causes of action which Borrower might have against any
attorney acting under the terms of authority which Borrower has granted herein arising
out of or connected with the confession of judgment hereunder.




1330135092 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Second Amendment shall extend to and be binding upon each Borrower, Grantor,
and Guarantor and their heirs, leqgatees, personal representatives, successors and
assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Lender and its successors and assigns.

This Second Amendment shall, in all respects, be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of lllinois, including ail matters of construction,
validity and performance.

This Second Amendment constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with
respect to Yie aforesaid Amendment and shall not be amended or modified in any way
except by a azcument in writing executed by all of the parties thereto.

This Second A:nepdment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original,-a~.d all of which together shall be one agreement.

Borrower, Grantor ana Guarantor and any other obligor under the Loan, on behalf of
themselves and their respecrive successors and assigns (collectively and individually,
the "Mortgagor Parties"), hereby fully, finally and completely release, remise, acquit and
forever discharge, and agree to nok' harmless Lender and its respective successors,
assigns, affiliates, subsidiaries, parents -officers, shareholders, directors, employees,
fiduciaries, attomeys, agents and pioperties, past, present and future, and their
respective heirs, successors and assigns (col.ectively and individually, the "Mortgagee
Parties"), of and from any and all claims, coniroversies, disputes, liabilities, obligations,
demands, damages, debts, liens, actions, and c¢ausss of action of any and every nature
whatsoever, known or unknown, direct or indirect, whether at law, by statute or in
equity, in contract or in tort, under state or federal 1isdiction, and whether or not the
economic effects of such alleged matters arise or re discovered in the future
(collectively, the "claims"), which the Mortgagor Parties nave as of the date of this
Second Amendment or may claim to have against the Mortgagee Parties, including but
not limited to, any claims arising out of or with respect to ary and all transactions
relating to the Loan or the Loan Documents occurring on or before the date of this
Second Amendment, including but not limited to, any loss, cost or dariag2 of any kind
or character arising out of or in any way connected with or in any way resuitivig from the
acts, actions or omissions of the Mortgagee Parties occurring on or before tie date of
this Second Amendment. The foregoing release is intended to be, and g, a full,
complete and general release in favor of the Mortgagee Parties with respect to all
claims, demands, actions, causes of action and other matters described therein, or any
other theory, cause of action, occurrence, matter or thing which might result in liability
upon the Mortgagee Parties arising or occurring on or before the date of this Second
Amendment. The Mortgagor Parties understand and agree that the foregoing general
release is in consideration for the agreements of Lender contained herein and that they
will receive no further consideration for such release. Furthermore, each of the
Mortgagor Parties represents and warrants to Lender that she, he or it: (i) read this
agreement, including without limitation, the release set forth in this section (the
"Release Provision"), and understands all of the terms and conditions hereof, and (ii)
executes this Second Amendment voluntarily with full knowledge of the significance of




1330135092 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the Release Provision and the releases contained herein and execution hereof. The
Mortgagor Parties agree to assume the risk of any and all unknown, unanticipated, or
misunderstood claims that are released by this Second Amendment.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH BORROWER, EACH
GRANTOR, AND EACH GUARANTOR (EACH AN “OBLIGOR") HEREBY AGREES
THAT ALL ACTIONS OR PROCEEDINGS ARISING IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
SECOND AMENDMENT SHALL BE TRIED AND DETERMINED ONLY IN THE STATE
AND FEDERAL COURTS LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF
ILLINOIS, SR, AT THE SOLE OPTION OF LENDER IN ANY OTHER COURT IN
WHICH LENZER SHALL INITIATE LEGAL OR EQUITABLE PROCEEDINGS AND
WHICH HAS' SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE MATTER IN
CONTROVERSY.. -TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH
OBLIGOR HEREBY #XPRESSLY WAIVES ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO ASSERT
THE DOCTRINE OF FGRUM NON CONVENIENS OR TO OBJECT TO VENUE TO
THE EXTENT ANY FROCEEDING IS BROUGHT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS
PARAGRAPH.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERM'TTED BY LAW, EACH OBLIGOR AND LENDER
HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVE ANY FIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY ACTION,
CAUSE OF ACTION, CLAIM, DEMAND, OR PROCEEDING ARISING UNDER OR
WITH RESPECT TO THIS SECOND AMENCMENT, OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED
WITH, RELATED TO, OR INCIDENTAL TG THE DEALINGS OF OBLIGORS AND
LENDER WITH RESPECT TO THIS SECOND AMENDMENT, OR THE
TRANSACTION RELATED HERETO, IN EACH CACE WHETHER NOW EXISTING
OR HEREAFTER ARISING, AND WHETHER SOUNING IN CONTRACT, TORT, OR
OTHERWISE. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED EY LAW, EACH OBLIGOR
AND LENDER HEREBY AGREE THAT ANY SUCH ACT!ON, CAUSE OF ACTION,
CLAIM, DEMAND OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE DECIDED 8¥ A COURT TRIAL
WITHOUT A JURY AND THAT ANY OBLIGOR OR LENDER MAY FILE A COPY OF
THIS EXECUTED SECOND AMENDMENT WITH ANY COUXT OR OTHER
TRIBUNAL AS WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF THE CONSENT OF EACH OBLIGOR AND
LENDER TO THE WAIVER OF ITS RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Second Amendment was executed by the undersigned
as of the date and year first set forth above.
BORROWER:

FOREST P PLAZAL.L.C.

r ) :
: By: 30 Q/V\ACW—O
Robert L l@z&démﬁwger JoAnn Kozonis, Manggey

By




1330135092 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

GM Qo Q/MW

Robert L. Kozon JoA#n Kozonis

LENDER:

First Eagle denk

N
\\M\&?f

By: Rose Wagema.‘;,.c xecutive Vice President and Chief Lending Officer




1330135092 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BORROWER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS.
COUNTY OF ook )

1, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that Robert L. Kozonis and JoAnn Kozonis, Managers of Forest Preserve Plaza,
L.L.C., an lilinois limited liability company, personally known to me to be the same persons
whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in
person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered said instrument as his free and
voluntary ar’ and deed as well as that of the company he represents, for the uses and purposes
therein set fart*.

AR

Given under my hans and Official Seal this Jjgfday of _ (Jaasy __ -
5 <. | OFFICIALSEAL ¢
7 ’J Normgu%;_ ANN ROSEN 4
Publi Y PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLIN
Notary Public MY COMMSSION Expmss.-mm;?és

GUARANTOR'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS.
COUNTY OF ook )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for Gaid County in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that Robert L. Kozonis and JoAnn Kozon's. personally known to me to be the same
persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoiiio irstrument, appeared before me this day
in person and acknowledged that they signed, sealed nnd delivered said instrument as their
free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes ‘herein set forth.

Giyen under my hand and Official Seal this 3{g rday of _nlu_,_\/_ _ ewandQd3

mm-:\c&m“ o
N
"/ j NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS H

MY COMMISSION
e EXPRES 100316 §

otary Public

LENDER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS.
COUNTY OF .hag.

l, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that Rose Wageman, Executive Vice President and Chief Lending Officer of FIRST
EAGLE BANK, appeared before me this day in person and acknowiedged that he/she signed,
sealed and delivered said instrument as histher free and voluntary act and deed as well as that
of the bank she represents, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and Official Seal this _C-day of Mo @A\' , 2013.

hoeudl e\

Notary Public

"OFFICIAL SEAL" ¢
RACHEL REINWALD
@  Notary Public, Stats of [iinols




1330135092 Page: 10 of 10

'UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT "A"

LOTS 1 TO 8 (BOTH INCLUSIVE), AND THAT PART OF THE VACATED ALLEY
SOUTH AND ADJOING THE LAND, IN BLOCK 1 IN VOLK BROTHERS IRVING PARK
BOULEVARD SUBDIVISION BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE NORTHEAST
FRACTIONAL ¥ OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHP 40 NORTH, RAGE 12, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING NORTH OF THE INDIAN BOUNDRY LINE
(EXCEPT THE WEST 10 FEET THEREOF) AND EXCEPT THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF
THE C.T. T.R. R. AND ALSO EXCEPT THAT PART OF LOT 1 AFORESAID
CONVEYED 7O COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, STATE OF ILLINOIS FOR HIGHWAY
PURPOSES; AL'30 LOT 18, EXCEPT THEREFROM THAT PART DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS: PCiNT.OF BEGINNING BEING THE SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER OF
SAID LOT 18; THEMUZ CONTINUING ALONG THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF
SAID LOT 18, A DISTANCE OF 18.12 FEET; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG A LINE
PARALLEL TO THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 18, A DISTANCE OF
70.72 FEET, TO A POINT Iiv Tt+{E NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 18, THENCE
CONTINUING WESTERLY ALCNG SAID NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 18, A
DISTANCE OF 21.13 FEET TO THe NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 18;
THENCE CONTINUING ALONG THE SOUTHERWESTLY LINE OF SAID LOT 18, A
DISTANCE OF 81.70 FEET TO A POINT OF BEGINNING, AND THAT PART OF THE
SOUTH %2 OF THE VACATED ALLEY LYING NORTH AND ADJOINING THE LAND,
INBLOCK 1, IN VOLK BROTHERS IRVING FARK BOULEVARD SUBDIVISION,
BEING A SUBDIVISION IN HE NORTHEAST FI*ACTIONAL Y4 OF SECTION 24,
TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THFE. THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
LYING NORTH OF THE INDIAN BOUNDARY LINE (E%CEPT THE WEST 10 FEET
THEREOF) AND EXCEPT THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF THE C. T. T. R. R. AND ALSO
EXCEPT THAT PART OF LOT 1 AFORESAID CONVEYED 72 COOK, COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, STATE OF ILLINOIS, FOR HIGHWAY PURPOSES; #'i ZO0OK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

ADDRESS: 7305-31 W. IRVING PARK ROAD, CHICAGO, IL. 60634

P..N. 12-24-204-022-0000 & 12-24-204-024-0000



